FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

5
IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
RUZICA PEREPLOTCHIKOV - Claim Np., "¥2:1783.,#% 4
ANKA. SOUBBOTITCH L b + - Y2-173k
KATARINA ANTIC ' ‘ - ¥2-1935

Decision No. Y21

vUnder the Yugoslav Claims Agreement of 1964
and Title I of the International Claims
Settlement Act of 1949, as amended: »

Counsel foy Claiman’csﬁ' | Coudert Brothers

PROPOSED DECISION
These élai.ms in the aggregate amount of $45,000.00 are bé.sed upen
the asserted joint ewnership anci less of improved real prepert_y located_
in Belgrade, Yugeslavia. Claimants, mother and two daughters s have bee:n'

 nationals of the United States since their naturalization en the follew- -

ing daﬁes:
ﬁiJZICA PEREPLOTCHJ:KGV, daughter April 13, 1953
AN SOUBBOTTTCH nee GODJEVAC, mother ~ February k, 1952
- KATARINA ANTIC, daughter June 15, 1953

Under Section 4(a) of the Internatienal Claims Settlement Act of 1949,
as aménded (64 Stat. 13 (1950), 22 U.S.C. 81623(a) (1958)), the Commission
is given jurisdictien over claims of natienals of the United States in-
eludedﬁ‘ within the terms of the Yugoeslav Claims Agreement of November 5,
196k, ‘and the Cemmission is directed to apply the following in the follow-
ing order:

(1) The provisioens of the applicable claims
agreement as provided in this subsectien; and
(2) the applicable principles of international law,
Jjustice and equity.
AmGng other things, the Agreement provides as follews:

. :Artiéle, I. (a) The Government ef; Yugeslavia.agrees
te pay and the Governmept of the United States agrees to


http:ebrua.ry
http:45,000.00
http:RUZl'.CA

-2 -

accept, the sum of $3,500,000 United States currency in
full settlement and dischasrge of all pecuniary claims of
nationals of the United States, whether natural or juri-
diecal persons, against the Government of Yugoslavia, on
account of the nationalization and other taking of prop-
erty and of rights and interests in and with respect to
property which occurred between July 19, 1948 and the
date of this Agreement.

Article IT. The claime of nationals of the United
States to which reference is made in Axticle I of the
Agreement refer to claims which were owned by nationals
of the United States on the date on which the property
and rights and interests in and with respect to property
on which they are based was nationalizsd or taken by the
Government of Yugoslavia and on the date of the Agreement,
(Agreement between the Government of the United States and
the Government of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugo-
slavie Regarding Claims of the United States Nationals,
November 5, 1964, which entered into force on January 20,
1965, 16 U.S.T. & 0.I.A, 1965, T.I.A.8. No. 5750 (1964). )

The evidence presented by the claiments shows that in 1936 Dr. Anka
God jevac (now Anks Soubbotitch) was the sole owner of improved real property
located at No. 3 Zetsks Street in ﬁelgrade, recorded in Liber No. 696 of the
cadaatral district of Belgrade I, consisbing of a land parcel numbered 1566,
measuring 267.10 square meters, on which was standing an apsrtment bullding.
This apertment building, erected in 1936, consisted of a cellar, ground
floor, and thres floors above the ground floor.

The claimants state that each of them became the undivided co-owner of
e one-third interest in the property because Anka Scubbotitch nee Godjevae
conveyed a one-third interest to each of her two daughters. The evidence
before the Commigsion shows that Ankas Soubbotitch on March 8, 1941 executed
a power of attorney before the Yugoslav Consulate General in London, author-
izing her two déughters to transfer to themselves ownership of the subject
property and to enter appropriate records of such transfers in the land
books.

However, an extract from the la 1d books dated November 20, 1959 and

subsequent documentation, indicates that the two daughters failed to .,

¥2-1733
Y2-1734
¥Y2-1735


http:co-om1.er
http:Be1gra.de

-3 -

exercise the authority given to them by their mother. As a result, the
property remgined recorded in the name of Anka Godjevac up to the time of
nationalization of the property., Even after nationalization; Anks Soubbo-
titch nee GodJjevae filed with the Yugoslav authorities certain applications
as the sole owner of the property, requesting partial exemption from nation-
aligzation.

» The Commission, therefore, conecludes that Ruzica Pereplotchikov and
Katarina Antic failed to establish that they aequlred any proprietary
interest in the property, '

Accordingly, claim No. ¥2-1733 of Ruzica Pereplotchikév and claim
No. ¥2-1735 of Katarina Antlc are hereby denied.

The record shows that the subject property was nationalized by the
Government of Yugoslavia on November 21, 1960 by virtue of a decision issued
by the Nationalization Commission for the 01d City of Belgrade, No. T09/50,
pursuant to the Law on Nationalization on Bulldings for Rent and Building

Iots of December 26, 1958 (Sl. List (Yugoslavia), No. 52, Ttem 890, Decem-

ber 31, 1958). Certain morktgages encumbering the property in the aggregate
amount of 460,000 dinars, all due to the State Mortgage Bank, were simulta-
neously cancelled, HExempted from nationalization and left in the ownership
of the claimant Anke Soubbotitch nee Godjevac were two apartments - (1) one
cansisting of three rooms, kitchen, closet, entrance and bathroom; and
(2) one consisting of one room, kitchen, closeb, entrance and bathroom.
Claiments submitted a detalled description of the property and improve-
ments; and an affidavit dated February 1, 1956, executed by Karlo Santich,
an engineer, residing in New York City, who stated that the property had a
prewar value of 1,721,616 dinars, and thet in 1954 the property was worth
$50,000500, Claimants also submitted an affidevit dated August 8, 1967,
executed by Miodrag Najdanovieh, a civil engineering designer of New York

City, who stated, on the basis of the blueprints and construction plans for

¥2-1733
Y2-1734
Y2-1735


http:claill$.nt
http:Comndss;i.on
http:Pereplotchik.ov
http:r(:3que~t:t.ng

- b -

the building, that the building lot upon which the apsrtment house was
erected, had an avea of 265 square meters and that the total usable dwelling
area had a surfece of 1104 square meters. Included in the 110k square
meters are 128 square meters of ugable dwelling space of the two apartments
exempted from nationalization.

The Commission has given eareful conslderation t0 the documentation
submitted by the claiment; the fact that the property is located close
to the center of the city of Belgrade, and that the building was erected
in 1936; and informstion availsble to the Commission concerning the value
of apartment houses similar to that which is the subject of this claim.
The Commission has decided that the prewar (1938-1939) values reflect a
better bagls for the appraisal of property and are to be considered as the
point of reference for valuation purposes; that depreciation of the build-~
ings during and after the war was largely set off by appreciation of real
estate values after World War II; and that the prewar dinar currency shall
be- converted iﬁto United States currency at the rate of U4 dinars for $1.00.

(See Claim of Alexis G, Bacle, Claim No. Y2-0522.)

Baged upon the entire record, the Commission finds that at the time
of nationalization, the land in question measuring 265 square meters had
a value of 1,320 prewar dinars per square meter, or 349,800 prewar dinars;
and that the building had & value of 1,000 dinars per square meter of usable
dwelling space, oy 1,104,000 dinars for the useful building area of 1,104
square meters. Accordingly, the Commisslon finds that at the time of
nationalization the value of the subject property was 1,453,800 diners
expressed in prewar dinaer currency, or $33,040.91.
Paragraph 3 of the Interpretative Minute to the Yugoslav Claims Agree-
ment of 1964 provides the following:
'Rights and interests in and with respect to prop-
erties which are mortgaged or otherwise encumbered by
an owner or the owners thereof are covered and settled
by this Agreement for the amount of the equity or value
remaining efter deduction of the principel amount of
puch mortgage or other encumbrance.
¥2-1733

Y2-173k
Y2-1935


http:33,o40.91
http:sq.ua.re
http:b\1.l;ld;i.ng
http:b\U.l<'U.ne

-5 -

The land records show, as stated above, that the property was encumbered
with mortgages in the aggregate amount of 460,000 dinars in favor of the
State Mortgage Bank in Belgrade. However, clalmant submitted a certificate
dated February 18, 1954 by the Natilonal Bank of Tugoslavia in Belgrade, which
states that on October 19, 1943 all mortgages on the property owned by
Dr. Anka M. Godjevac at No. 3 Zetska Street in Belgrade wewve fully paid and
satisfied. Consegquently, no deductions are hercby made for the mortgages

~izn question.

Paragraph 2 of the Interpretative Minute to the Yugoslav Claims Agree-
ment of 1964 provides as follows:

Properties or parts thereof which have been exempted
from natiopalization or other taking by the Govermment of
Yugoslavia in accordance with the laws of Yugoslavia are
riot covered or settled by this Agreement.

The two apartments exempted in favor of claimsnt Anka Soubbotitch have
a useful dwelling space of 128 square meters. The Commission is aware that
the exempbed aparbments under the laws and regulations prevailing in Yugo-
glavis cannot be used by the claimant as long as they are occupied by tenants
and that she hag no control over the selection of present or future tenants
zor has she any means 1o evict the tenants, except under extraordinary cir-
cumgtances not present here. The income from rent is negligible and the
clreumstences indicate that such income is used almost in its entirely by
the local housing aubhorities for the payment of taxes and for continuing
repalrs. The claimesnt, a resident of the United States, obviously does not
uge the exempted apartments and their valus to the claimant is a fraction
of the value which the aparbments would be worth, if the owner had the right
to use them. A sale of the occupied apartments is practicable to a vary
limited extent only and the proceeds of a sale, if any, would amount to a
fraction of the sales price for unoccupied apartments free for the use of

the owner. Based upon Commission information concerning sales transactions

¥2-1733
Y2-173k
Y2-1735



s "'6'

concluded in Yugoslavia, the Commission finds that this type of occupied
apartment had a market value of twenby-five per cent (25%) of a free apart-
ment evalugted in prewar dinars. As stated sbove, the Commission finds the
valve of the subject bullding to be 1,000 prewar dinars Per sguars metar of
usable dwelling space. However, in view of the foregoling, the Commission
finds that, at the time of nationalization, the exempted apartments measur-
ing 128 square meters had a value of 250 prewar dinars (25% of 1,000 prewar
dinars) per square meter of usable dwellihg space, or 32,000 prewar dinars \
Sor the two exempted spartments. At the exchange rate of L4 : 1, this amoun£
in United States currency is $T727.27.

As a result, the value of claiment's interest in the nationalized
PrOPETEY 18 o o o o o o o o o o o o s s s o o o o s o $ 33,040,901
less value of exempbed spartments « o ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o = T127.27

Net value after exemptions « » o o o o o o o o o é ;2!212.6h

The Commission, therefore, concludes that claimant ANKA SOUBBOTITCH
1z enititled to an award in the principal amount of $32,313.6k.

e Commigsion has decided that in granting awards on claims under
the Yugoslayv Claims Agreement'of 196k, interest shall be allowed at the
vate of 6% per annum from the date of loss, November 21, 1960, to
Jenuery 20, 1965, the dats on which the Agrsemert ezbered into force and

effect. (See the Claim of Alexis G. SBaclc, Clsim No. ¥2-0522.) Aceordingly,

the amount of the award will be increased to that extent.

Y2-1733
Y2173k
Y2-1735


http:32,313.64
http:cla:I.ma.nt

- T =

AWARD
An. award is hereby made to ANKA SOUBBOTITCH in the prinqipal amount of
Thirty-two Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Dollars and Sixty-four Cents
($32,313.64) with interest thereon at 6% per annum from November 21, 1960,
the date of loss, to January 20, 1965, the date on which the Yugoslav Claims
Agréement entered into force, in the sum of Eight Thousand Seventy-two

Dollars and Ninety-two Cents ($8,072.92).

Dated at Washington, D. C.
and entered ag the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

FEB 7 1968

Theodore Jaffe, Commissioner

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
posed Decigion, the Decision will be entered as the Final Decision of the
- Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt
-of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (Fesc Reg., 45 C.F.R.
- 8531.5(e) and (g) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)

Y2-1733
Y2-1734
Y2-1735


http:8,072.92
http:Tb,ousa.nd
http:Thousa.nd

